গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার শ্রম ও কর্মসংস্থান মন্ত্রণালয় কলকারখানা ও প্রতিষ্ঠান পরিদর্শন অধিদপ্তর



"শ্রমজীবী মানুশের অধিকার, বৈষম্যহীন বাংলাদেশের অঙ্গীকার"

<u>ক্যাপ পর্ববেষ্ণণের তথ্য</u>

খালার লাম	
ালা	A-99, Road #02, BSCIC Industrial Area, Fatullah, Narayanganj
খালার কোড	5 NRY041
ার কোড	
হানের প্রহন	: অগ্নি মন্যায়ন পর্যবেষ্ণণের তারিখ
ান্লান নন্ <u>ন</u> পর্যবেষ্কণ	: আর্গ্ন মুল্যায়ন পর্যবেষ্ণতের তারিখ
রিদর্শন 🔓	onductivity and record of fire drill
স্প্	
াইটেম	
সাটাগনি	
1	
.১. কাৰ্শজ্ঞম	
	Factory needs to conduct fire drill quarterly (4 times a year) under the fire safety
কাৰ্শক্ৰম	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the
	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for.
সুপারিশের	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসূত্র কারখানার	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারখানার কার্বজ্রম	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for. We will conduct and record of fire drill.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারখানার কার্বজ্রম অগ্রাধিকার	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারখানার কার্শক্রম অগ্রাধিকার চুড়ান্ড	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for. We will conduct and record of fire drill.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারখানার কার্বজ্রম অগ্রাধিকার চুডান্ড সমব্যসীমা	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for. We will conduct and record of fire drill. প্রযোগ্য লয়
সুপানিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারখানার কার্বক্রম অগ্রাধিকার চুড়ান্ড সময়সীমা সংশোধিত্ত	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for. We will conduct and record of fire drill. প্রযোগ্য লয়
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারথানার কার্বক্রম অগ্রাধিকার চুড়ান্ড সমর্বসীমা সংশোধিত্ত সমর্বসীমা	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for. We will conduct and record of fire drill. প্রযোগ্য লয ১৯-০৬-২০১৬
সুপানিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারখানার কার্বজ্রম অগ্রাধিকার চুডান্ড স্ডান্ড সমর্যসীমা সংশোধিত সমর্যসীমা অগ্রগতির	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for. We will conduct and record of fire drill. প্রযোগ্য লয ১৯-০৬-২০১৬
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারথানার কার্বক্রম অগ্রাধিকার চুড়ান্ড সমর্বসীমা সংশোধিত্ত সমর্বসীমা	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for. We will conduct and record of fire drill. প্রযোগ্য লয ১৯-০৬-২০১৬ ০১-০১-১১৭০
সুপানিশের তথ্যসুত্র কারখানার কার্বজ্রম অগ্রাধিকার চুডান্ড স্ডান্ড সমর্যসীমা সংশোধিত সমর্যসীমা অগ্রগতির	plan and needs to kept the written record of such drills for at least 3 years for the inspection of fire brigade whenever called for. We will conduct and record of fire drill. প্রযোগ্য লয ১৯-০৬-২০১৬

পরিদর্শন	Lighting arrangement with wiring protected in conduits and covers to light fittings of
পর্ববেষ্ষণ	storage area
ক্যাপ	
আইটেম	
ক্যাটাগরি	

.১. কাৰ্শক্ৰম	
কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Lights in storage area needed to be installed with protective covers and conduits.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কারখানার	We will install protective conduit and covers in light fitings.
অগ্রাধিকার	প্রযোগ্য লয়
চুড়ান্ত সমর্যসীমা	ッシー・デーション
সংশোধিত্ত সমরসীমা	०१-०१-११४०
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হৰ্বনি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Lighting arrangement is found without any protective cover and conduit in storage area at ground floor.

	_
Management of combustibles in storage area	
	4
দাপ	
দ্রার্বায়	
০/া ডা গাব	
	-

	Computibles are to be managed with good bouggkeeping. Storage facilities with
কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Combustibles are to be managed with good housekeeping. Storage facilities with no air-conditioning duct shall be minimum 2.9 m and when used as a storage facility there shall be a minimum clearance of one third the floor height from the ceiling to the top of the storage stack.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসূত্র	
কার্থানার কার্শক্রম	We will maintain proper houskeeping in storage area according to NTPA guideline.
অগ্রাধিকার	প্রবোগ্য লয়
চুডান্ত সমর্শসীমা	22-06-2026
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	o?-o?-?9do
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হৰ্বনি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Storage and combustible materials are not manage by good housekeeping at designated storage area located at ground floor. On other floors, storage materials are kept haphazardly.

পরিদর্শন পর্শবেক্ষণ	
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

	All required means of exit or exit access in buildings or areas requiring more than
কাৰ্শজ্ঞম	one exit shall be signposted. The signs shall be clearly visible at all times, where necessary supplemented by directional signs.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থ্যানার কার্শক্রম	We will provide exit sign in all floors.
অগ্রাধিকার	প্রব্যোজ্য লয়
চুডান্ড সমশ্রসীমা	<i>ふ</i> ろー o ひ - く o <i>ふ</i> ひ
সংশোধিত্ত সমশ্রসীমা	07-07-7940
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	চলমাল
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Exit signs are not found in the factory. Location: All exits of all floors except 2nd floor. At 2nd floor exit signs are found at both exits without any illumination.

¢.	পর্যবেষ্ষণ	

পরিদর্শন পর্শবেষ্ষণ	Availability of ¢As Built Drawing¢ with machine layout & escape route
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

	Factory needs to prepare as built drawing with floor machine layout showing
কানক্ষন	means of escape with proper dimension.
সুপারিশের	
ভ্যাসুত্র	
	One consultant has been already appointed to carry out the work, They will
	complete the work as per guideline.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ সপ্তাহ
চুডান্ড	\
সময়সীমা	
সংশো্শিত	7&-oF-5055
সমর্যসীমা	
অগ্রগতির	শুরু হ্যানি
অবস্থা	
N51<11	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: As-built machine layout plan has not
	been found during the visit.

পরিদর্শন পর্ববেষ্ষণ	Fire safety training from BGMEA or Fire service & Civil Defense or others
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

৬.১. কাৰ্শক্ৰম

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Fire manager/Director need to have safety training from proper authority & worker of the factory should as far as possible be trained for use fire extinguisher.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্য্থীনার কার্শক্রম	We will safety training from BGMEA or Fire service and civil defense or others authority.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ সপ্তাহ
চুডান্ত সমর্মসীমা	५ १−०१−२० %७
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	?&-of-5o55
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুরু হয়নি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Fire safety training from appropriate authority is not conducted by the factory and no document is found regarding fire safety training during visit.

৭. পর্ববেষ্ষণ

পরিদর্শন পর্ববেষ্ষণ	Type of exit door
ক্যাপ	
আই্টেম্	
ক্যাঢাগার	

৭.১. কাৰ্শজ্ৰম

°• 1119≁*		
কাৰ্শক্ৰম	All the exit doors need to be replaced by side swinging so that un-lockable doors can be opened easily in the direction of evacuation without the use of a key.	
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র		
কার্থ্যানার কার্শক্রম	Required rated fire doors and wall will be set in the recommended areas as per timeline.	
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ সপ্তাহ	
চুডান্ড সমর্যসীমা	৯৭–০৭–২০১৬	
সংশোধিত্ত সমশ্রসীমা		
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুরু হয়লি	
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Non-rated collapsible gates with locking features are found at the exits. Side swinging fire rated doors are not installed yet. Location: All exits	

পরিদর্শন পর্শবেষ্ষণ	Handrail on both sides of stairways
ক্যাপ আইট্টেম ক্যাটাগরি	

কাশক্রম	Factory needs to provide handrail on both sides of all the stairways.
সুপারিশের	
তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থানার	We will provide handrail on both sides of stairways.
কাৰ্শক্ৰম	we will provide fiditural off both sides of stall ways.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ সপ্তাহ
চুডান্ড সময়সীমা	\$9-09-20 <u>\$</u> &
<u>শন নগানা</u> সংশোধিত্ত	
সমশ্রসীমা সমশ্রসীমা	2&-0P-5055
<u>শনগণানা</u> অগ্রগতির	
অগ্রহা অবস্থা	শুৰু হয়নি
	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Handrails are not provided on both side
মন্তব্য	of the two stairways.

৯. পর্যবেষ্ষণ

পরিদর্শন	
পর্যবেষ্মণ	Adequacy of illuminated emergency light in floors and escape routes
11(1#1	
ক্যাপ	
আইট্টেম	
ক্যাটাগরি	

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Factory needs to be installed with adequate illuminated emergency lighting in floors, exits & stairs. (Escape route).
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্ন্থানার কার্শক্রম	We will install illuminated emergency light in all floors.
অগ্রাশিকার	৬ সপ্তাহ
চুডান্ড সমশ্রসীমা	<u> </u>
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	7&-0P-5055
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	চলমাল
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Factory has installed emergency lights in production floors and stairs but most of the emergency lights are found non functional during visit.

পরিদর্শন পর্যবেষ্ণণ Availability of fire department pre-plan	
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	
	I

১০.১. কাৰ্শক্ৰম

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Fire department pre-plan needs to be developed.	
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র		
কার্য্থানার কার্বজ্রম	We will take fire department pre-plan.	
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ দ্বাস	
চুডান্ত সমর্যসীমা	० <i>७</i> – <i>५</i> २–२० <i>५</i> ७	
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	08-07-505@	
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হৰ্যনি	
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Fire department pre-plan for FSCD is not found in the factory during the visit.	

	Final exit route-1(Stair-1 route) need to be protected by 2 hours rated construction with 1.5 hours rated door/opening, also need to have the protected escape route till to reach safe refuse area.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
	Required rated fire doors and wall will be set in the recommended areas as per timeline.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ সাস
চুডান্ত সমর্যসীমা	० <i>७–३-२</i> ० <i>७</i>
সংশোধিত্ত সমশ্রসীমা	o 8 − o % − ζ o Z @
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুরু হবনি
<u> </u>	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Final exit route-1 is not separated by fire rated construction and opening protection from storage area at ground floor. Final exit route-2 is not separated by fire rated construction and opening protection from generator room and storage area at ground floor.

পরিদর্শন পর্শবেষ্ষণ	area
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Storage area need to be protected with 2 hours rated construction & 1.5 hours rated opening or doors.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্ঞ্খানার কার্শক্রম	Required rated fire doors and wall will be set in the storage area as per timeline.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ড সমশ্রসীমা	० <i>७</i> − <i></i> 3 <i>२</i> − <i>२</i> ० <i>७</i>
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	◦ 8 − ◦ 5 − ₹ ◦ ₹ @
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুরু হয়লি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Storage area located at ground floor is not separated from generator room and boiler room by fire rated construction and opening protection.

পরিদর্শন পর্ববেষ্ষণ	Fire separation of boiler, generator, sub-station and chemical room
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	[

১৩.১. কাৰ্শজ্ৰ	স
	Boiler : Boiler room need to be protected by 4 hours rated construction with 2 hours rated opening $/$ door. Generator : Generator room need to be protected by 4 hours rated construction with 2 hours rated opening $/$ door.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্য্থীনার কার্বজ্রম	Required rated fire doors and wall will be set in the boiler, generator, sub-station and chemical room as per timeline.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ত সময়সীমা	० <i>७</i> – <i>५</i> २–२० <i>५</i> ७
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	o 8 − o % − ζ o ζ @
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হ্যানি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Boiler room is not separated from storage area by fire rated construction and opening protection. Generator room is not separated from storage area and final discharge of stair-2 by fire rated construction and opening protection.

পরিদর্শন পর্শবেষ্ণণ দিre and smoke protection of staircases	
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	All the stairs need to be protected with fire and smoke resistant enclosures and opening (2 hours rated enclosure and 1.5 hour rated door) and provide a protected route from all though the stairway to the final exits.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থানার কার্শক্রম	we will provide smoke proof staircase.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ড সমশ্রসীমা	०७–५२–२०५७
সংশোধিত্ত সমশ্রসীমা	o 8 − o % − ζ o ζ ⊚
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হয়নি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Staircase is not protected by fire rated opening protection from working area. Collapsible gates are found in every floor connecting with staircase. Location: All exits

2	¢	•	পর্য	(বৃ	ক্ষ	7

পরিদর্শন পর্ববেষ্ষণ	Adequacy of centralized fire detection system	
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি		

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Factory need to install centralized and automatic fire detection & alarm system on all occupied floors, including other tenanted floors of the building as per NTPA Guideline.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থানার কার্শক্রম	We will provide centralized fire detection system.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ত সমর্মসীমা	०७-४२-२०४७
সংশোধিত্ত সমশ্রসীমা	o 8 − o % − 3 o 3 @
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হৰ্বনি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Centralized Fire Alarm and Detection System is not installed yet.

পরিদর্শন পর্ববেষ্ষণ	Installation of fire alarm system and call point
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	The factory need to install manually operated electrical fire alarm system and automatic fire alarm system with single or multiple call boxes on all occupied floors, including other tenanted floors of the building.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থ্যানার কার্শক্রম	We will provide fire alarm system and call point.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ত সমশ্রসীমা	०७–५२–२०५७
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	o 8 − o % − < o < ⊚
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হয়নি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Centralized Fire Alarm and Detection system is not installed yet. Non standard fire alarm and call point is installed in exits.

50	٩.	পৰ্য	(ৰক্ষণ	

পরিদর্শন	A will bill the of a submall sound for submaching fine also show and also as a submar
পর্যবেষ্ষণ	Availability of control panel for automatic fire detection and alarm system
ক্যাপ	
আহ(তম	
ক্যাচাগার	

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Factory needs to install control panel for centralized automatic smoke detection $\&$ fire alarm system according to NTPA Guideline.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থ্যানার কার্শক্রম	we will install control panel for automatic fire detection and alarm system
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ স্বাস
চুডান্ত সময়সীমা	$\circ \bigcirc - 2 - 2 \circ 2 $
সংশোধিত্ত সমশ্বসীমা	08-02-2020
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হৰ্মনি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Centralized Fire Alarm and Detection system is not installed yet. Control panel of automatic fire alarm and detection system is not available.

পরিদর্শন পর্ববেষ্ষণ	Availability of standpipe system
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Factory needs to install proper standpipe system with having at least 100 mm dia of riser.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থ্যানার কার্শজ্রম	we will provide standpipe system according to NTPA guideline.
অগ্রাশিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ড সমশ্রসীমা	० <i>७–७</i> २–२० <i>७</i> ७
সংশোধিত্ত সমশ্রসীমা	o 8 − o % − < o < @
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হয়নি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Factory has installed non standard standpipe system (25 mm plastic hose) as previous. Standard standpipe system is not installed yet in the factory.

পরিদর্শন পর্ববেষ্ষণ	
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগনি	

৯.১. কাৰ্শজ্ৰ	لور
কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Install 1 riser per 1000 m2 of floor area & Install adequate number of hose in floor area and the minimum hose diameter is 38 mm, or 1.5" preferably fabric hose with variable nozzle to be used in both of the stairways covering the floor area.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থ্যনার কার্শক্রম	we will provide hose pipe according to NTPA guideline.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ দ্বাস
চুডান্ত সমশ্রসীমা	० <i>७–७</i> २–२० <i>७</i>
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	08-07-505@
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুরু হয়নি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Factory has installed non standard standpipe system (25 mm plastic hose) as previous. Standard standpipe system is not installed yet in the factory.

পরিদর্শন পর্ববেষ্ষণ	Maximum throw of hose pressure at the highest point
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Ensure the minimum pressure for standpipes supplying a 50 mm or larger hose shall be at least 300 Kpa. For standpipe supplying first aid hose (38mm nominal) may have a minimum pressure of 200 Kpa.
মুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
	We will ensure enough hose pressure at highest and most remote part of the building.
ম্গ্রাধিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ড সমশ্রসীমা	०७–५२–२०५७
মংশোধিত্ত সমশ্রসীমা	o 8 − o % − ζ o ζ ⊚
মগ্রগতির মবস্থা	শুৰু হয়নি
নন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Standard standpipe system as well as fire pump system are not yet installed to ensure required hose pressure at the highest and most remote part of the building.

२५.	পর্শবেষ্ষণ

পরিদর্শন পর্যবেষ্ণণ মিvailability of Siamese connection for fire department
ক্যাপ্
আইটেন ক্যাটাগ্রবি
רוו־ופולד

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Factory needs to be installed with Siamese connection for to the standpipe system located outside the building and accessible to the fire department connection.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্থ্যানার কার্শক্রম	we will provide siamese connection .
অগ্রাশিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ড সমশ্রসীমা	० <i>७</i> − <i>५</i> २−२० <i>५</i> ७
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	o 8 − o % − < o < ⊚
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুরু হয়নি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Siamese connection is not available in the factory.

পরিদর্শন পর্শবেষ্ষণ	Availability of dedicated fire pump with sufficient capacity and backup power
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

২২.১. কাৰ্শক্ৰম

কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Factory needs to have dedicated fire pump with backup power system & sufficient capacity for achieve required pressure in the remote place of the factory.
সুপারিশের তথ্যসুত্র	
কার্য্থানার কার্শক্রম	We will provide fire pump.
অগ্রাধিকার	৬ মাস
চুডান্ত সমর্যসীমা	०७–५२–२०५७
সংশোধিত্ত সমর্যসীমা	o 8 − o 2 − 3 o 3 @
অগ্রগতির অবস্থা	শুৰু হয়নি
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Dedicated fire pump is not found in the factory. One submersible pump is found for house hold use.

পরিদর্শন পর্শবেষ্ষণ অবিৰক্ষণ	
ক্যাপ আইটেম ক্যাটাগরি	

	Eactory pood to have sufficient water storage capacity to get adequate process to
কাৰ্শক্ৰম	Factory need to have sufficient water storage capacity to get adequate pressure to
	feed fire-fighting equipment and at least 1900 ' 75 = 142500 liters water storage
	tank.
সুপারিশের	
তথ্যসুত্র	
কারখানার	We will taken action as soon as posible according to NTPA guide line.
কাৰ্শক্ৰম	
অগ্রাধিকার্	। ৬ সাস
চুডান্ত	० ७ – ४२ – २० ४ ७
সঁমর্যসীমা	
সংশোধিত্ত	०८-०%-२०२७
সময়সীমা	
অগ্রগতির	শুৰু হথনি
অবস্থা	
মন্তব্য	Observation from visit date on 13.09.2021: Dedicated water storage for fire fighting
	is not found in the factory. Water tank is found at roof top which is used for house
	hold and the installed standpipe system.